Cone-beam breast computed tomography using ultra-fast image
reconstruction with constrained, total-variation minimization for
suppression of artifacts
Hsin Wu Tseng1, Srinivasan Vedantham1,2, Andrew Karellas1
1Department of Medical Imaging, University of Arizona, Tucson, Arizona, 85724
2Department of Biomedical Engineering, University of Arizona, Tucson, Arizona, 85724
Abstract
Compressed sensing based iterative reconstruction algorithms for computed tomography such as

30829942]
[6]. Vedantham S, Shi L, Karellas A, O’Connell AM, Conover DL. Personalized estimates of radiation
dose from dedicated breast CT in a diagnostic population and comparison with diagnostic
mammography. Phys Med Biol 2013;58:7921–36. 10.1088/0031-9155/58/22/7921. [PubMed:
24165162]
[7]. Gazi PM, Yang K, Burkett GW, Aminololama-Shakeri S, Seibert JA, Boone JM. Evolution of
spatial resolution in breast CT at UC Davis. Medical Physics 2015;42:1973–81.
10.1118/1.4915079. [PubMed: 25832088]
[8]. Bian J, Yang K, Boone JM, Han X, Sidky EY, Pan X. Investigation of iterative image
reconstruction in low-dose breast CT. Phys Med Biol 2014;59:2659–85.
10.1088/0031-9155/59/11/2659. [PubMed: 24786683]
[9]. Feldkamp LA, Davis LC, Kress JW. Practical cone-beam algorithm. Journal of the Optical Society
of America A 1984;1:612 10.1364/josaa.1.000612.
[10]. Greffier J, Macri F, Larbi A, Fernandez A, Khasanova E, Pereira F, et al. Dose reduction with
iterative reconstruction: Optimization of CT protocols in clinical practice. Diagnostic and
Interventional Imaging 2015;96:477–86. 10.1016/J.DIII.2015.02.007. [PubMed: 25797211]
[11]. Den Harder AM, Willemink MJ, De Ruiter QMB, De Jong PA, Schilham AMR, Krestin GP, et al.
Dose reduction with iterative reconstruction for coronary CT angiography: a systematic review
and meta-analysis. The British Journal of Radiology 2016;89:20150068 10.1259/bjr.20150068.
[PubMed: 26562096]

statistical iterative reconstruction technique. European Radiology 2012;22:1613–23. 10.1007/
s00330-012-2452-z. [PubMed: 22538629]
[16]. Prakash P, Kalra MK, Digumarthy SR, Hsieh J, Pien H, Singh S, et al. Radiation Dose Reduction
With Chest Computed Tomography Using Adaptive Statistical Iterative Reconstruction
Technique. Journal of Computer Assisted Tomography 2010;34:40–5. 10.1097/
RCT.0b013e3181b26c67. [PubMed: 20118720]
[17]. Silva AC, Lawder HJ, Hara A, Kujak J, Pavlicek W. Innovations in CT Dose Reduction Strategy:
Application of the Adaptive Statistical Iterative Reconstruction Algorithm. American Journal of
Roentgenology 2010;194:191–9. 10.2214/AJR.09.2953. [PubMed: 20028923]
[18]. Candès EJ, Romberg JK, Tao T. Stable signal recovery from incomplete and inaccurate
measurements. Comm Pure Appl Math 2006;59:1207–23. 10.1002/cpa.20124.
[19]. Candès EJ, Romberg J, Tao T. Robust uncertainty principles: exact signal reconstruction from
highly incomplete frequency information. IEEE Trans Inform Theory 2006;52:489–509.
10.1109/TIT.2005.862083.
[20]. Candès EJ, Tao T. Near-Optimal Signal Recovery From Random Projections: Universal Encoding
Strategies? IEEE Trans Inform Theory 2006;52:5406–25. 10.1109/TIT.2006.885507.
[21]. LaRoque SJ, Sidky EY, Pan X. Accurate image reconstruction from few-view and limited-angle
data in diffraction tomography. Journal of the Optical Society of America A, Optics, Image
Science, and Vision 2008;25:1772–82. 10.1364/josaa.25.001772.
[22]. Sidky EY, Pan X. Image reconstruction in circular cone-beam computed tomography by

[33]. Sidky EY, Kao C-M, Pan X. Accurate image reconstruction from few-view and limited-angle
data in diffraction tomography. Journal of X-Ray Science and Technology 2006;14:119–39.
10.1364/josaa.25.001772.
[34]. Biguri A, Dosanjh M, Hancock S, Soleimani M. TIGRE: a MATLAB-GPU toolbox for CBCT
image reconstruction. Biomed Phys Eng Express 2016;2:055010 10.1088/2057-1976/2/5/055010.
[35]. Gordon R, Bender R, Herman GT. Algebraic Reconstruction Techniques (ART) for three-
dimensional electron microscopy and X-ray photography. Journal of Theoretical Biology
1970;29:471–81. 10.1016/0022-5193(70)90109-8. [PubMed: 5492997]
[36]. Censor Y, Elfving T. Block-Iterative Algorithms with Diagonally Scaled Oblique Projections for
the Linear Feasibility Problem. SIAM J Matrix Anal & Appl 2002;24:40–58. 10.1137/
S089547980138705X.
[37]. Wang G, Jiang Ming. Ordered-subset simultaneous algebraic reconstruction techniques (OS-
SART). Journal of X-Ray Science & Technology 2004;12:169–77.
[38]. Jiang M, Wang G. Convergence of the simultaneous algebraic reconstruction technique (SART).
IEEE Transactions on Image Processing 2003;12:957–61. 10.1109/TIP.2003.815295. [PubMed:
18237969]
[39]. Han X, Bian J, Eaker DR, Kline TL, Sidky EY, Ritman EL, et al. Algorithm-Enabled Low-Dose
Micro-CT Imaging. IEEE Transactions on Medical Imaging 2011;30:606–20. 10.1109/
TMI.2010.2089695. [PubMed: 20977983]
[40]. Lauzier PT, Tang J, Chen G-H. Prior image constrained compressed sensing: implementation and
performance evaluation. Med Phys 2012;39:66–80. 10.1118/1.3666946. [PubMed: 22225276]
[41]. Penfold SN, Schulte RW, Censor Y, Rosenfeld AB. Total variation superiorization schemes in
proton computed tomography image reconstruction. Medical Physics 2010;37:5887–95.
10.1118/1.3504603. [PubMed: 21158301]
[42]. Bergner F, Berkus T, Oelhafen M, Kunz P, Pan T, Grimmer R, et al. An investigation of 4D cone-
beam CT algorithms for slowly rotating scanners. Medical Physics 2010;37:5044–53.
10.1118/1.3480986. [PubMed: 20964224]
[43]. Ritschl L, Bergner F, Fleischmann C, Kachelrieß M. Improved total variation-based CT image
reconstruction applied to clinical data. Phys Med Biol 2011;56:1545–1561.
10.1088/0031-9155/56/6/003. [PubMed: 21325707]
[44]. Jia X, Lou Y, Li R, Song WY, Jiang SB. GPU-based fast cone beam CT reconstruction from
undersampled and noisy projection data via total variation. Medical Physics 2010;37:1757–60.
10.1118/1.3371691. [PubMed: 20443497]
[45]. Jia X, Lou Y, Lewis J, Li R, Gu X, Men C, et al. GPU-based fast low-dose cone beam CT
reconstruction via total variation. J Xray Sci Technol 2011;19:139–54. 10.3233/XST-2011-0283.
[PubMed: 21606579]
[46]. Andersen AH, Kak AC. Simultaneous Algebraic Reconstruction Technique (SART): A superior
implementation of the ART algorithm. Ultrasonic Imaging 1984;6:81–94.
10.1016/0161-7346(84)90008-7. [PubMed: 6548059]

Tseng et al. Page 12
Phys Med. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2021 May 01.
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
[52]. Gregor J, Fessler JA. Comparison of SIRT and SQS for Regularized Weighted Least Squares
Image Reconstruction. IEEE Trans Comput Imaging 2015;1:44–55. 10.1109/TCI.2015.2442511.
[PubMed: 26478906]
[53]. Herman GT. Fundamentals of Computerized Tomography: Image Reconstruction from
Projections. Springer Science & Business Media; 2009.
[54]. Shepp LA, Logan BF. The Fourier reconstruction of a head section. IEEE Transactions on
Nuclear Science 1974;21:21–43. 10.1109/TNS.1974.6499235.
[55]. Bian J, Siewerdsen JH, Han X, Sidky EY, Prince JL, Pelizzari CA, et al. Evaluation of sparse-
view reconstruction from flat-panel-detector cone-beam CT. Phys Med Biol 2010;55:6575–6599.
10.1088/0031-9155/55/22/001. [PubMed: 20962368]
[56]. Mettivier G, Russo P, Lanconelli N, Meo SL. Cone-beam breast computed tomography with a